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RESOLUTION FP-07-70 
 
  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) approve the following resolution, allocating $21,512,000 for two State 
Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) projects programmed in Fiscal Years 
2008-09 and 2009-10.  
 
ISSUE: 
 
The attached vote list describes two SHOPP projects totaling $21,512,000.  The opportunity to 
advance the allocations for these projects is created through current year program adjustments and 
contract award savings.  The Department is ready to proceed with these projects and is requesting 
an allocation at this time.  An early allocation provides the opportunity to begin construction at an 
earlier date. 

 
FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:  
 
Resolved, that $21,512,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2007, Budget Act Items 2660-302-
0042 and 2660-302-0890, for two SHOPP projects, as described on the attached vote list. 
 
The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California 
Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects. 

 
Attachment 
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Project # 

Allocation Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
 
 
 

Location 
Project Description 

 
 

EA 
PPNO 

Program/Year 
Prog Amount 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Program Code 

 
 

State 
Federal 

 
Total Amount 

 
2.5b.(2) SHOPP Projects (ADVANCEMENTS) Resolution FP-07-70 

1 
$14,935,000 

 
Sonoma 

04N-Son-101 
21.7/33.5 

 
In Santa Rosa, from Steele Lane to Grant overhead. 
Outcome/Outputs:  Rehabilitate 31.2 lane miles of roadway 
to improve ride quality, prevent further deterioration of the 
traveled surface, minimize costly roadway repairs, and 
extend the pavement service life.   

 
447701 

04-0789C 
SHOPP/08-09 

 
$14,935,000 

 
2007-08 

302-0042 
302-0890 

20.20.201.120 
 

 
 

$1,714,000 
$13,221,000 

 
$14,935,000 

2 
$6,577,000 

 
Orange 

12S-Ora-605 
R0.0/R1.6 

 
In Seal Beach, on Route 605 from Route 22 to Los Angeles 
County line, and on Route 22 from San Gabriel River to 
Route 405, and also on Route 405 from Route 22 to Route 
605.  Outcome/Outputs:  Rehabilitate 22.7 lane miles of 
freeway, connectors, and off and on ramps to improve ride 
quality. 

 
0G2201 
12-5246 

SHOPP/09-10 
 

$6,640,000 

 
2007-08 

302-0042 
302-0890 

20.20.201.121 

 
 

$555,000 
$6,022,000 

 
$6,577,000 
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